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WHO WE ARE
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Our 360 degrees support for 

the Italian agri-food sector

ISMEA (Institute of Services for the Agricultural and Food market) is a national
public body with its own budget. It works under the supervision of the Ministry of

Agricultural, Food, Forestry Policies and Tourism

Monitoring and analysis of
the Agro-food market

Land access

Generational replacement

Credit access

Supply chain financing

Risk management

The institute provides different 

kind of services: 
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Regulatory framework

Dairy products domestic consumption

Public consultation results

Survey results



REGULATORY FRAMEWORK



FRAMEWORK
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ITALIAN LEGISLATION - MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS

Ministerial

Decree

December 9th 

2016

 It concerns:

o all types of milk: cow, buffalo, sheep, goat,
donkey and other animal origin

o pre-packed dairy products for human
consumption: milk and cream; yogurt; buttermilk;

whey; butter and other fat derived from milk;

cheeses, dairy products and curds; long-life

sterilized milk, long-life UHT milk

 It does not include:

o PDO and PGI products, organic products and fresh

milk
o milk and dairy products legally manufactured or

marketed in another EU Member State or in a third

country

 Indication of ingredients origin is compulsory only for

domestic producers

Indication of the origin of 

milk or milk used as an 

ingredient in dairy 

products on the label 

April 19th 2017

March 31st 2019

Entry into force of 

mandatory labelling

End of trial period



ITALY: LABELLING FOR MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS
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According to the MD 9th December 2017, the indication of the origins must be
easy to find and to read on the label.

Label must include:

• "Milking country“ - the name of the country where the milk was milked;

• “Country of conditioning“ - the name of the country in which the milk was
conditioned or processed.

If the country is the same, it is possible to use the wording "origin of milk"
indicating the name of the single country.

If the milking and conditioning operations take place in different states the

following wordings should be used:

• EU members

o “milk from EU countries” - for milking operations;

o “conditioned milk or processed milk in EU countries” - for processing or
conditioning operations.

• Extra-EU states:

o “milk from non-EU countries” - for milking operations;

o “conditioned milk or processed milk in non-EU countries“ - for

conditioning or processing operations.



IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LEGISLATION IN ITALY
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To investigate and evaluate the relevance and the impact on consumption
of the introduction of food origin labelling ISMEA carried out:

1) a public consultation through the site www.ismea.it to detect the
importance of the indication of the country of origin of food products
and primary ingredients

2) a statistical survey on the Italian consumers

ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACT ON THE CONSUMERS

DURING THE TRIAL PERIOD

http://www.ismea.it/


DAIRY PRODUCTS

DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION



DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION TREND
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 In recent years, strong economic,

cultural and socio-demographic

changes lead to new food

consumption models

 Over the last ten years the total

dairy consumption has slightly

decreased (-3.4% between 2008

and 2017)

 Over the last three years the

reduction has been more relevant

due to the decline of domestic

consumption (-5.2% between 2015

and 2017)

Source: Ismea, Agea, Istat 
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DAIRY PRODUCTS DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION
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MEDIUM TERM TREND
 In the last five years, Italian family total consumption of dairy products has progressively decreased (-

4% between 2014 and 2018). 2017 is the only exception due to the sharp increase in butter prices.

 The domestic consumption decline continued in 2018 (-1.3% compared to 2017 in value), confirming

the dairy sector as one of the most critical agro-food sectors

 The dairy supply chain is affected by:

o the decrease in drinking milk consumption due to socio-demographic changes (reduction in

the number of children per family unit and/or the short time for breakfast)

o the reduction in cheese consumption, as a consequence of media attacks on animal product

Source: Ismea on Nielsen Consumer Panel Service data
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PUBLIC CONSULTATION

RESULTS



PUBLIC CONSULTATION

12

METHODOLOGY

The questionnaire was available on the Ismea website (only one contact 
from the same IP)

Filling on a voluntary basis

Target: citizens-consumers or agro-food chains actors

Number of visits: 88,661

Number of filled/partially filled questionnaires: 22,083

Consultation period: 20th September – 31th December 2018



THE CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS
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RELEVANCE OF PRIMARY INGREDIENTS ORIGIN

14Question: «How important is it to know the origin of the food primary 

ingredients?» 

8 out of 10 of the respondents state that it is important to know the origin of

the food primary ingredients

77.5%

10.1%

9.0%

1.8%

1.5%

very important

important

important, but only for some products

quite important

not very important



INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORIGIN: WHY

15Question: «How important is it for you to know the ingredients origin in relation 

to:,,,,,»

 Information about ingredients origin is strongly related to the consumer

perception of compliance with food safety standards.

 Information of the ingredients origin is also relevant to define the quality
level of food products

92.4%

78.5%

68.1%

compliance with food safety standards

quality and/or typical characteristics

ethical issues (use of irregular work, under-paid

work, etc.)

very important quite important not very important



KNOWLEDGE OF LABELLING LEGISLATION
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 2 out of 3 of the respondents have a good knowledge of the rules concerning
the mandatory indication of origin for the primary ingredients

 Consumers are fully aware (9 out of 10) that «Made in Italy» on the label does
not mean necessarily that the primary ingredients of the product are from Italy

 Among the food products with compulsory indication of origin labels, UHT milk is
the most mentioned

Question: «What kind of food products are subject to the new 

compulsory indication of origin labelling rules?»

34.7%

25.2%

19.3%

16.4%

5.4%

Uht milk

Pasta

Processed tomato

Dairy products

Rice



INFORMATION ABOUT THE COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

17Question: «For each of the following products, indicate how important it is for you that the label shows 

the country of origin of the primary ingredient»

RELEVANCE OF THE INDICATION OF THE COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

94.6%

93.9%

93.8%

88.5%

88.5%

88.4%

87.7%

87.1%

85.1%

84.5%

81.5%

80.1%

78.1%

75.2%

74.4%

62.3%

Olive oil

Fresh drinking milk

Meat (beef, pork, poultry and goat meat)

Pasta

Fresh cut fruits and vegetables ready for use

Dairy products  (yogurt, butter, fresh and aged cheeses)

Bread and bakery products

Processed meats (sausages, wurstel, etc.)

Processed fruits and vegetables (tomato sauce, fruit juice,…

Rice

Wheat flour

Processed fish

Frozen fruits and vegetables

UHT milk

Dried pulses

Seed oil

very important quite important not very important



INFORMATION ABOUT PROCESSING COUNTRY

18Question: «How important is it to know the place where primary ingredients are transformed into

food products (ad es. industrial food processing, packaging…)?» 

7 out of 10 of the respondents state that also the place where primary ingredients are
processed is a very important indication to be informed about (i.e. industrial processing,
packaging, etc.)

70.1%

12.9%

12.9%

2.6%

1.5%

Very important

Important, but only for some products

Important

Quite important

Not very important



LABEL CHARACTERISTICS
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Almost every respondent believe that is very important to make easy to read on the label
both the indication of origin of the primary ingredients and the information about the
place where the product has been processed (i.e. industrial food processing, packaging,
etc.)

Question: «How important is it to make visible on the label the origin of primary ingredients

and the place where the food products are processed?»

95.1%

85.5%

3.6%

13.0%

Country of origin of

primary ingredient

Transformation's place

Very important Quite important Not important



WILLINGNESS TO PAY

20

From 5% to 20% 

more

Up to 5% more

Not willing to 

spend more

Up to 20% more

28%

Question: "Would you be willing to spend more to be sure of the origin of the product you buy?"

 In order to be sure of the origin of the product, almost all the respondents declare a

willingness to spend more

 In particular, more than 50% of them say they are willing to spend over 5% more.

43%

12%

17%



SURVEY RESULTS



SURVEY METHODOLOGY
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CAWI (Computer Aided Web Interview) survey
data collected through a structured questionnaire

Target: consumers responsible for food purchases

Statistical sample: 3,000 families

Filled questionnaires: 2,208

30 November- 9 December 2018

The sample data collected are reported to the universe of 24.8 million
of families in Italy



THE ORIGIN OF FOOD LABELLING
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For almost all the Italian families it is
important to know the origin of food
ingredients

For almost all the Italian families it is
important to know where the food
products are processed.

For almost all the Italian families it is
important to have a visible and easy
to read information of the origin of
food ingredients on the label

93%

of Italian families

92%

of Italian families

98%

of Italian families

choosing a food product ...

Source: Nielsen for ISMEA - «Labeling for the dairy sector»: CAWI survey on panel of 3,000
families representing the Italian universe - December 2018



THE RELEVANCE OF ORIGIN OF FOOD INGREDIENTS
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The indication of origin of primary ingredients is considered very important for dairy
products, less important for UHT milk

80%

78%

71%

70%

68%

66%

66%

65%

61%

55%

45%

Olive oil

Fresh drinking milk

Dairy products (yogurt, butter, cheeses, etc.)

Fresh cut fruits and vegetables ready for use

Bread and bakery products

Pasta

Processed tomatoes

Processed fruits and vegetables

UHT milk

Rice

Seed oil

Question: «For which categories is the indication of the country of origin 

most important?



THE INDICATION OF THE ORIGIN AS A DRIVER

TO SUPPORT DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION
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In a framework of dairy consumption decrease, 1 family out of 4 states that

labelling the origin of the food could support consumption

Source: Nielsen for ISMEA survey CAWI on panel 2,000 families representing the universe on "The exploration of the
experience of milk and dairy consumers" - March 2019

26%

18%

15%

12%

7%

6%

5%

4%

44%

Country of origin of primary ingredient on the

label

Nutritional suggestions

Information on structures of rearing

Combinations with other dishes and/or wines

Mass media information

Advertising campaigns

Training campaigns in the schools

Friend's or relatives' consumption

None
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ISMEA
VIALE LIEGI, 26
00198 - ROME

TEL. (+39) 06. 85568200
WWW.ISMEA.IT

THANKS FOR YOUR ATTENCTION


